
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Monday, 10 June 2019 
 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE (REVISED) 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Churston Room - Town Hall 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Heyse 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Howgate 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman/woman for the 2019/2020 Municipal 

Year.  
 

3.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 26 March 2019. 
 

5.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 7 - 9) 
 To note the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference as approved at 

the Adjourned Annual Council meeting on 28 May 2019 and set out 
in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

   



(3) 

8.   Annual Audit Report 2018-19 (Pages 10 - 39) 
 To consider the Annual Audit Report. 

 
9.   Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019 (Pages 40 - 56) 
 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/2019. 

 
10.   Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 (Pages 57 - 70) 
 To note a report that informs Members of the performance of the 

Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of 
Council services in 2018/19. 
 

11.   Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 4 2018/19 (Pages 71 - 82) 
 To note the Performance Report 2018/19 for Quarter 4. 

 
12.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 83 - 93) 
 To note a report that provides details on the progress Grant 

Thornton has made in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, O'Dwyer and Morey 

 

 
167. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Long. 
 

168. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 January 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

169. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the item in Minute 170, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

170. Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 2017/18  
 
Members considered an exempt letter that had been sent to the Department for 
Work and Pension in response to the Housing Benefit 2017/18 Subsidy Claim.  
Members sought details regarding the levels of testing undertaken by external and 
internal audit as well as actions being taken by the Senior Leadership Team to 
ensure the quality control processes are in place when processing claims.  The 
Council has also decided that a fundamental review of its Housing Benefit 
processing should be undertaken and is working with the Local Government 
Association and Civica as to their support in order to review our current operations 
and identify learning. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That a further update report be presented to a future Audit Committee, that the 

update include details of the level of testing performed to date and results 
thereof; and 

 
ii) that an update be circulated to the Mayor and Groups Leaders. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

 

171. Internal Audit Strategy  
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Strategy which is a high-level statement of how 
the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
Internal Audit Charter. 
 

172. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Committee noted the Internal Audit Charter which formally described the 
purpose, authority and principal responsibilities of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Service. 
 

173. Internal Audit Plan 2019-20  
 
The Audit Committee noted the audit plan which sets out the proposed internal 
audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage.  At the start of each 
audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with the view to 
providing management, the Chief Finance Officer and members with assurance on 
the control framework to manage the risks identified.  Members further noted the 
plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with 
management. 
 

174. Corporate Performance Report Quarter 3  
 
The Corporate Performance Report for Quarter 3 was noted. 
 

175. LGA Finance Peer Challenge Action Plan - Progress Update  
 
The Director of Corporate Services provided Members with an update on the 
actions set out in LGA Finance Peer Challenge – Action Plan. 
 

176. External Audit Plan - Year Ending 31 March 2019  
 
Members noted a report that that provided an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the statutory audit of Torbay Council.  Grant Thornton as the Council’s 
External Auditors will form and express an opinion on the: 
 

 Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by management 
with the oversight of those charged with governance the Audit Committee; 
and  
 

 Value for money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources. 
 

Members further noted that the audit approach was based on a thorough 
understanding of the Authority’s business and was risk based. 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 26 March 2019 
 

 

177. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report which detailed the progress Grant Thornton has made in 
delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors.  The report also 
included a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



Schedule 4 – Terms of Reference 
Overview and Scrutiny Board and Sub-committees, Regulatory and Other Committees,  

Area Committees, Working Parties and Other Bodies 
 

Name and Term
[...]
ief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, 
and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system, and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2018/19 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2018.  
The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; a review of work 
undertaken to date in 2018/19, and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance statement. This report 
provides that opinion. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee from this annual report 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the assurance statement within this report; 

• the basis of our opinion and the completion of audit work against the plan; 

• the scope and ability of audit to complete the audit work; 

• audit coverage and findings provided; 

• the overall performance and customer satisfaction on audit delivery. 

 
In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to consider the assurance provided alongside that 
of the Executive, Corporate Risk Management and external assurance including that of the External Auditor 
as part of the Governance Framework (see appendix 4) and satisfy themselves from this assurance for 
signing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

Robert Hutchins 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 

 Contents Page 

 Introduction 1 

 Opinion Statement 2 

 Summar
[...]
tunities 
were found for improvement, 
including cross Council 
Programme Management. 
Governance in relation to 
information management is 
provided by the Information 
Security Group. 

Performance Management 
Performance Monitoring is 
integrated into the Risk 
Management reporting to and 
monitoring by SLT.   
Transformation Portfolio 
performance is monitored by 
the Transformation Board and 
sub programme boards  

For other contracts, monitoring 
and governance is variable 
across the Authority and 
opportunities for improvement 
identified.  
Performance of ICT provision 
is monitored but is undergoing 
a review to reflect changes in 
the service delivery model.  

Full 
Assurance 

Risk management arrangements are properly established, effective and fully 
embedded, aligned to the risk appetite of the organisation. The systems and 
control framework mitigate exposure to risks identified & are being 
consistently applied in the areas reviewed. 

Limited 
Assurance 

Inadequate risk management arrangements and weaknesses in design, and / or 
inconsistent application of controls put the achievement of the organisation’s 
objectives at risk in a number of areas reviewed. 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Risk management and the system of internal control are generally sound and 
designed to meet the organisation’s objectives. However, some weaknesses 
in design and / or inconsistent application of controls do not mitigate all risks 
identified, putting the achievement of particular objectives at risk. 

No 
Assurance 

Risks are not mitigated and weaknesses in control, and /or consistent non-compliance 
with controls could result / has resulted in failure to achieve the organisation’s 
objectives in the areas reviewed, to the extent that the resources of the Council may 
be at risk, and the ability to deliver the services may be adversely affected. 

Overall, based on work performed during 2018/19 and our experience 
from previous years, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion is one of 
“Limited Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of 
the Authority’s internal control framework. The exception to this is the 
Corporate Directorate where we were able to provide ‘Substantial 
Assurance’. In the case of certain Directorates our assurance is 
limited by the level of audit coverage, for example the audit coverage 
for Adults is mainly provided externally. Our audit planning process is 
based on a risk approach and as such our report will inevitably focus 
upon higher risk areas. 
  

This statement of opinion is underpinned by: 

P
age 12



 

3 
 

Summary Assurance Opinions 

 
Key: Green = High or Good Standard Amber = Improvements Required Red = Fundamental Weaknesses Blue = Opportunity or Value Added 

P
age 13



 

4 
 

Value Added  
We know that it is important that the internal audit service seeks to "add 
value" whenever it can. We obtained feedback from those audited during 
the year who considered we were able to add value, for example one 
manager commented: 

‘points us in the direction for improvements in control and can also now discuss 
how other customers may have adapted procedures etc’. 

We believe internal audit activity can add value to the organisation and its 
stakeholders by: 

• providing objective and relevant assurance; 

• contributing to the effectiveness and efficiency of the governance, risk 
management and internal control processes. 

We trust that Senior Management has found our engagement, support as a 
“trusted advisor” effective and constructive in these significantly changing 
times. 

We further trust that our work has provided specific added value benefits in 
key areas and in mitigating key risks. For example:- 

Public Health 
• Undertaking an additional piece of independent consultancy work on 

the Torbay Community Development Trust at the request of the 
client; 

• the development of future years audit plans to cover new and 
emerging risk. 

Adult Services  
• liaison su
[...]
formance statements are accurate. 

The statement relates to the governance system as it is applied 
during the year for the accounts that it accompanies. It should:- 

• be prepared by senior management and signed by the Chief 
Executive and Chair of the Audit Committee; 

• highlight significant events or developments in the year; 

• acknowledge the responsibility on management to ensure 
good governance; 

• indicate the level of assurance that systems and processes 
can provide; 

• provide a narrative on the process that has been followed to 
ensure that the governance arrangements remain effective. 
This will include comment upon; 
o The Authority; 
o Audit Committee; 
o Risk Management; 
o Internal Audit; 
o Other reviews / assurance. 

Provide confirmation that the Authority complies with CIPFA / 
SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government. If not, a statement is required stating how other 
arrangements provide the same level of assurance  

Corporate Risk Management 
framework and Reporting

Internal Audit Assurance on 
the internal control 

framework

Executive and Service 
Director Review and 

Assurance

External Audit and Other 
Assurance Reports

Annual 
Governance 
Framework

The AGS needs to be presented to, and approved by, the Audit Committee, and 
then signed by the Chair. 

The Committee should satisfy themselves, from the assurances provided by the 
Corporate Risk Management Group, Executive and Internal Audit that the 
statement meets statutory requirements and that the management team endorse 
the content. 

 

P
age 35



  

26 
 

Appendix 5 - Basis for Opinion  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor is required to provide the Council with an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of its accounting records and its system of 
internal control in the Council. In giving our opinion, it should be noted that this 
assurance can never be absolute. The most that the internal audit service can 
do is to provide reasonable assurance, formed from risk-based reviews and 
sample testing, of the framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report compares the work carried out with the work that was planned 
through risk assessment; presents a summary of the audit work undertaken; 
includes an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment; and summarises the performance of the Internal Audit 
function against its performance measures and other criteria. The report outlines 
the level of assurance that we are able to provide, based on the internal audit 
work completed during the year. It gives: 

• a statement on the effectiveness of the system of internal control in meeting 
the Council’s objectives: 

• a comparison of internal audit activity during the year with that planned;  

• a summary of the results of audit activity and; 

• a summary of significant fraud and irregularity investigations carried out 
during the year and anti-fraud arrangements. 

 

The extent to which our work has been affected by changes to audit 
plans is not been notable and any changes are shown in Appendix 1. 
As a result of earlier reporting this year some of our work remains 
ongoing and will be completed within quarter one of 2019-20. 

Other service priorities have impacted audit delivery in Children’s 
Services, and this impacts our Assurance Opinion for this area. 

The overall audit assurance will have to be considered in light of this 
position. 

  

all audits completed during 2018/19, including 
those audits carried forward from 2017/18;

any follow up action taken in respect of audits 
from previous periods;

any significant recommendations not accepted 
by management and the consequent risks;

the quality of internal audit’s performance;

the proportion of the Council’s audit need that 
has been covered to date;

the extent to which resource constraints may 
limit this ability to meet the full audit needs of 
the Council;

any limitations t
[...]
on need to be implemented?  Immediately 
 
Executive Lead Contact Details: Councillor Steve Darling, Leader of the Council, 

steve.darling@torbay.gov.uk 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details: Kate Spencer, Head of Policy, Performance and 

Engagement 01803 207014 
kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 The preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for 

the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide 
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its 
statement of accounts and the probity of its operations.  Regulations require every 
local authority, as good practice, to include in their annual Statement of Accounts 
an Annual Governance Statement signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive. 
 

1.2 The Statement is wide ranging and sets out publicly the extent to which the Council 
complies with its own code of corporate governance, including how it monitored 
and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year and on 
any planned changes in the coming year.  The Statement also fulfils the statutory 
requirement in England for a local authority to conduct a review at least once in 
each financial year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to 
include a statement reporting on the review with its Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 To meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations. 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 
 
3.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/2019 be agreed and 

forwarded to the External Auditors for comment. 

Page 40

Agenda Item 9

mailto:steve.darling@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk


 
3.2 That the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the Audit Committee 

when it considers the Statement of Accounts. 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Draft Annual Governance Stateme
[...]
employees’ terms and conditions of employment and are binding 
upon employees during the course of their employment with the Council.  
Reminders are sent out to staff via newsletters and internal communications, 
including the Chief Executive’s Letter.    The Council’s induction programme also 
signposts to the above policies for new starters.  

The Head of the Paid Service, the Chief Financial Officer and the Monitoring Officer 
continue to meet regularly to ensure that there is a forum to ensure that the values 
of the authority are promoted and that good governance is demonstrated. 

Business ethics, values and culture are an important part of improving an 
organisation’s governance process and we continue to place great importance on 
this.   

Taking informed and transparent decisions which are subject to effective scrutiny 
and managing risk 

The Policy Development and Decision Groups are well-established, enabling reports 
to be presented and recommendations made the Elected Mayor in the public 
domain.  The Elected Mayor then, in the majority of cases, took those decisions at 
meetings of the Policy Development and Decision Group.   

The Overview and Scrutiny Board has met throughout the year to hold the Elected 
Mayor and Executive to account, and the Audit Committee has also met regularly. 
This aims to provide assurance within the decision making process.  

The Audit Committee has received the Internal Audit Plan together with updates on 
the progress against the Plan.  The Committee has received the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts and Treasury Management Strategy. 

The Performance and Risk Dashboards have been reviewed by the Committee on a 
regular basis with the Committee continuing to have the ability to refer suggested 
areas for further investigation to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board has undertaken a range of work from reviewing 
draft Policy Framework documents to matters arising from budget monitoring 
r
[...]
inet model of governance Chief Executive 31 March 2020 

Agree the future arrangements for adult social care once the current Risk Share Agreement ends Director of Adult 
Services and 
Housing 

31 March 2020 

Continue to deliver the Children’s Services Ofsted Improvement Plan Director of 
Children’s Services 

31 March 2020 

Develop operational risk registers Senior Leadership 
Team 

31 March 2020 

Deliver the Action Plan in response to the Internal Audit report on the Better Care Fund Director of Adult 
Services 

31 March 2020 

Deliver the Action Plan in response to the Internal Audit report on the Port Marine Safety Code Director of Place 31 March 2020 

 

P
age 56



 

 
 

 
 
Meeting:                  Audit Committee          Date:  18th June 2019 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay 
 
Report Title:  Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19 
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
When does the decision need to be implemented?   
 
Executive Lead Contact Details:   
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 01803 207302, 
pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the performance of the Treasury Management 

function in supporting the provision of Council services in 2018/19 through 
management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and the effective control 
of the associated risks. 

 
 
1.2 The headline points of the report are: 
 

o New borrowing of £33 million taken to fund the Capital Investment Fund and 

Capital Plan 

o Capital Financing Requirement fully funded at year end 

o Reduction in the overall average borrowing rate to 3.29% 

o Annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market benchmark  

 
2. Reason for Proposal 
 
2.1 The Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government Act 

2003 to produce an annual outturn report reviewing treasury management activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19. 

 
2.2 This report also meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10

mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
3.1 That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2018/19, as detailed in 

the submitted report be noted; and 
 
3.2 That the performance against the approved Prudential and Treasury 

Indicators as set out in Appendix 1 to this report be noted. 
 

 
4. Background Information 
 
4.1 Treasury Management is defined by the 2017 Code of Practice as: 

“The management of the authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, it’s 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the 
risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks”. 
 

4.2 During 2018/19 the minimum reporting requirements were that full Council should 
receive the following reports: 

 
 An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Council 7th  February 

2018) 
 A mid-year review report (Council 18th  October 2018) 
 An annual report following the year describing the activity compared to the 

strategy (this report) 
 
4.3 The regulatory environment places responsibility on Members for the review and 

scrutiny of treasury management policy and activities. This report is therefore 
important in that respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury 
activities and highlights compliance with the policies previously approved by 
Members. 

 
4.4 The Council confirms that it has complied with the requirement under the Code to 

give prior scrutiny to the above strategy and mid-year treasury management reports 
by the Audit Committee before they were reported to full Council. Training for the 
new Members of the Council elected in May 2019 will be scheduled for 
[...]
 our Progress Report.

March 2019 Complete

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report will be reported to the September Audit Committee.

September 2019 Not yet due

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statements, annual governance statement and value for money conclusion.

September 2019 Not yet due

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.

October 2019 Not yet due

Annual Certification Letter

This letter reports any matters arising from our certification work on housing benefits.

December 2019 Not yet due

Council responsibilities
In our Audit Plan presented to the Audit Committee in March 2019 we have communicated our expectations around the Council’s responsibilities for timely production of the draft accounts 

supported by appropriate working papers. Should delays be experienced in the provision of these requirements or should additional work be required on our part due to complex technical 

issues, new arrangements and delays in response to queries additional costs will be incurred.

Any additional fees are subject to approval by PSAA.

P
age 87



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | June 2019

Local government finances are at a tipping point. 

Councils are tackling a continuing drive to 

achieve greater efficiency in the delivery of 

public services, whilst facing the challenges to 

address rising demand, ongoing budget 

pressures and social inequality.

Our sector update provides you with an up to date summary of 

emerging national issues and developments to support you. We 

cover areas which may have an impact on your organisation, the 

wider NHS and the public sector as a whole. Links are provided to 

the detailed report/briefing to allow you to delve further and find 

out more. 

Our public sector team at Grant Thornton also undertake research 

on service and technical issues. We will bring you the lat
[...]

age 92

https://www.grantthornton.co.uk/
http://www.grantthornton.co.uk/industries/publicsector
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/planning-for-new-homes/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/pressures-on-childrens-social-care/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/the-adult-social-care-workforce-in-england/


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 

as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 93


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	8 Annual Audit Report 2018-19
	9 Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019
	03 Annual Governance Statement 2018-2019 - v3 - For Audit Committee

	10 Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19
	Treaasury Management Outturn Appendix 1
	Treasury Management Outturn Appendix 2
	TM Non Treasury Management Investments - Appendix 3

	11 Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 4 2018/19
	12 Audit Progress Report and Sector

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

18 June 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Dart, Heyse, Hill, Howgate, Loxton, O'Dwyer and Bye 
 
 

 
178. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Loxton was elected Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 
 Councillor Loxton in the Chair. 
 

179. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Heyse was appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

180. Apologies  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Bye instead of Councillor Kennedy. 
 

181. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 March 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

182. Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee and discussed 
the benefits of recruiting an Independent Person to provide continuity following an 
election. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Head of Governance prepare a person specification and advert to recruit 
an Independent Person. 
 

183. Annual Audit Report 2018-19  
 
Members noted the Annual Audit Report for 2018-19.  The Head of the Devon 
Audit Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit Plan for 2018-19 was 
presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2018.  The Annual 
Audit Report being considered by Members reviewed the work undertaken by 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 

 

Internal Audit during 2018-19 and provided an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control environment. 
 
The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that based on the work 
performed and Internal Audit’s experience from previous years, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of ‘limited assurance’ on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of much of the Authority’s internal control framework.  The exception 
being the Corporate Directorate where the Head of Internal Audit was able to 
provide ‘Substantial Assurance’.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
explained that there were some fundamental weaknesses found by Internal Audit 
with management putting in place plans to address the issues identified. 
 
The Interim Director of Place briefed Members on the fundamental weaknesses 
within his Directorate and responded to Members questions. 
 

184. Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Annual Governance Statement.  
Members were advised that the Annual Governance Statement provided the 
opportunity for the organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives 
and to provide assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the 
reliability of its statement of accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That subject to the following amendments: 
 

a) the section titled ‘Partnership Working’ being amended to make reference to 
the Local Enterprise Partnership; 

 
b) the section titled ‘Taking informed and transparent decisions which are 

subject to effective scrutiny and managing risk’ being amended to include 
details of the Investment and Regeneration Committee including the 
requirement of the Investment and Regeneration Strategy to seek due 
diligence on investments; and 

 
c) reference being made in respect of TOR2. 

 
The draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/2019 be agreed and 
forwarded to the External Auditors for comment; and 

 
ii) That the final Annual Governance Statement be presented to the Audit 

Committee when it considers the Statement of Accounts. 
 

185. Treasury Management Outturn 2018/19  
 
The Committee considered a report that provided details of the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in supporting the provision of Council services in 
2018/19 through management of cash flow, debt and investment operations and 
the effective control of the associated risk. 



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 18 June 2019 
 

 

 
The Head of Finance highlighted to Members: 
 

 New borrowing of £33 million taken to fund the Capital Investment Fund 
and Capital Plan; 

 Capital Financing Requirement fully funded at year end; 

 Reduction in the overall average borrowing rate to 3.29% 

 Annual investment rate achieved exceeded the market benchmark. 
 
Members resolved: 
 
i) that the Treasury Management decisions made during 2018/19, as set out in 

the submitted report be noted; and 
 
ii) that the performance against the approved Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report be noted. 
 

186. Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 4 2018/19  
 
Members received and noted the Corporate Performance Report for quarter four.  
The Head of Information Governance and Data Protection Officer drew Members 
attention to a number of areas including agency staff costs and handling of stage 
one complaints. 
 

187. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the progress made by Grant 
Thornton to deliver their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  The 
report also included a summary of emerging national issues and developments 
that were relevant to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


